Resolution 11

HONORARY GENERAL PRESBYTER—JOHNNY E. JONES

1	WHEREAS,	Johnny E. Jones received his first ministerial credential with The General Council
2		of the Assemblies of God in 1968, was then ordained in 1970, and has held
3		ministerial credentials with The General Council of the Assemblies of God in an
4		unbroken and exemplary manner for fifty years; and
5	WHEREAS,	He has served as a youth pastor at First Assembly of God in Greenville, South
6		Carolina; as senior pastor of First Assembly of God in Bessemer, Alabama, for nine
7		years; and as senior pastor of First Assembly of God in Montgomery, Alabama, for
8		twenty-four years; and
9	WHEREAS,	He has served the Alabama District Council as assistant sectional presbyter for the
10		Birmingham Section, assistant Christian Education director for three years, and
11		Christian Education director for one year; and
12	WHEREAS,	The Alabama District has great appreciation for Johnny E. Jones's wise and
13		visionary leadership, and for his ministry to its local churches and to individual
14		pastors, and for his commitment to $\boldsymbol{U}.$ $\boldsymbol{S}.$ and World Missions, and for his spiritual
15		maturity, personal accessibility, and noble character; and
16	WHEREAS,	He has served The General Council of the Assemblies of God for thirty-one years
17		as general presbyter; and
18	WHEREAS,	ARTICLE IX, section 3, paragraph j, pages 128-129, of the General Council
19		Constitution makes provision for persons with such distinctive history to be chosen
20		as an honorary general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God;
21		and
22	WHEREAS,	Johnny E. Jones meets all the General Council Bylaws qualifications for
23		recognition as an honorary general presbyter; therefore, be it
24	RESOLVED,	Johnny E. Jones be elected by this General Council to the position of honorary
25		general presbyter of The General Council of the Assemblies of God.
		Sponsor: Alabama Ministry Network General Presbytery
	Presented _	
	Amended _ Referred	
	Adopted _	
	Lost	